
 

 
 
 
 
 

DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. DP001281 
 

SUN PORCH HOMES LTD. 
Name of Owner(s) of Land (Permittee) 

 
404 & 406 MILLSTONE AVENUE 

Civic Address 
 
 

1. This development permit is issued subject to compliance with all of the bylaws 
of the municipality applicable thereto, except as specifically varied or 
supplemented by this permit. 

 
2. This development permit applies to and only to those lands within the 

municipality described below, and any and all buildings, structures and other 
developments thereon: 
 
Legal Description: 
LOT 15, SUBURBAN LOT 32, NANAIMO DISTRICT, PLAN 1505 
LOT 16 & 17, SUBURBAN LOT 32, NANAIMO DISTRICT, PLAN 1505 
PID Nos. 007-346-042 & 007-346-107 
 

3. The land described herein shall be developed strictly in accordance with the 
following terms and conditions and provisions of this permit and any plans and 
specifications hereto which shall form a part thereof. 
 
Schedule A Subject Property Map 
Schedule B Site and Parking Plans 
Schedule C Building Elevations and Details 
Schedule D Landscape Plan and Details 
 

4. If the landowner does not substantially start any construction with respect to 
which this permit was issued within two years after the date it was issued, the 
permit lapses. 

 
5. This permit is not a building permit nor does it constitute approval of any 

signage.  Separate applications must be made for a building permit and sign 
permit. 

 
6.  This permit prevails over the provisions of the bylaw in the event of conflict. 

 
  



- Page 2 - 
 

 
TERMS OF PERMIT 

 
The “City of Nanaimo Zoning Bylaw 2011 No. 4500” is varied as follows: 

1. Section 6.10.7 Fence Height – to increase the maximum permitted number of 
trellis structures (up to 2.4m in height) in a front yard setback from 1 to 2, as 
shown on Schedules C and D. 

 
2. Section 7.5.1 Siting of Buildings – to reduce the minimum required front yard 

setback (abutting Millstone Avenue) from 6.0m to 5.6m on each lot, as shown 
on Schedule B. 

 
3. Section 7.5.1 Siting of Buildings – to reduce the minimum required rear yard 

setback (abutting the lane) from 10.5m to 9.53m on each lot, as shown on 
Schedule B. 

 
4. Section 7.5.1 Siting of Buildings – to reduce the minimum required side yard 

setbacks from 3.0m to 1.5m on each lot, as shown on Schedule B. 
 

The City of Nanaimo “Off-Street Parking Regulations Bylaw 2018 No. 7266” is varied as 
follows: 

1. Section 4.2 Parking Stall Dimensions – to reduce the minimum required 
distance between a parking space and an obstruction from 0.3m to 0.27m as 
shown on Schedule B. 

 
2. Section 4.3 Small Car Spaces – to increase the maximum percentage of small 

car parking spaces from 40% to 80% for each Lots 1 & 3. 
 
3. Section 7.1 Multiple-Family Dwelling Parking Table – to reduce the minimum 

required number of parking spaces from 6 spaces to 5 spaces for each  
Lots 1 & 3. 

 
 

PERMIT CONDITIONS 
 

1. The subject property shall be developed generally in accordance with the Site 
and Parking Plan, prepared by Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, dated 2023-
DEC-08, as shown on Schedule B. 

 
2. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the 

Building Elevations and Details, prepared by Joyce Reid Troost Architecture, 
dated 2023-DEC-12, as shown on Schedule C.  

 
3. The subject property shall be developed in substantial compliance with the 

Landscape Plan and Details prepared by 4 Site Landscape Architecture and 
Site Planning, dated 2024-JAN-05, as shown on Schedule D. 
 

4. Registration of a 3.35m wide Statutory Right-of-Way (SRW) to accommodate 
future widening of Millstone Avenue, prior to building permit issuance, as 
shown on Schedule B. 
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2515 GLENAYR DRIVE
NANAIMO, BC V9S 3R9

THE DRAWINGS, DESIGN IDEAS AND 
FEATURES OF CONSTRUCTION DEPICTED 
HEREIN ARE THE EXCLUSIVE PROPERTY OF 
JOYCE REID TROOST ARCHITECT. ALL 
COMMON-COPY AND PROPERTY RIGHTS 
ARE EXPRESSLY RESERVED. THEY ARE NOT 
TO BE REUSED, COPIED, REPRODUCED, 
OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSES NOR ARE 
THEY TO BE ASSIGNED TO A THIRD PARTY 
WITHOUT EXPRESSED WRITTEN CONSENT. 
IN THE EVENT OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED USE 
OF THESE PLANS BY A THIRD PARTY, THE 
THIRD PARTY SHALL NOT HOLD JOYCE 
REID TROOST ARCHITECT RESPONSIBLE. 

JOYCE REID TROOST ARCHITECTURE

250.714.8749
joyce@jrtarchitecture.com

jrtarchitecture.com
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All parking spaces to be
equipped with an
electrical outlet box wired
with a separate branch
circuit capable of
supplying electricity to
support the installation of a
Level 2 Electric Vehicle
Charge Receptacle

(25% of 5 spaces = ~1 space)

Parking Space 5 to be
provided with Level 2
Electric Vehicle Charge
Receptacle

CURBSTOP CURBSTOP CURBSTOP

CURBSTOP CURBSTOP CURBSTOP

SM SMSM
1 2 3

TRASH

BIKE
STORAGE

STD

1

STD

2

STD

3

4 5 6

STD STD STD

Proposed Front Setback:

5.6 M (Balcony)
7.18 M (Building)

Variance: 0.4 M
(Balcony Variance)

Required Front Setback:
6 M

Proposed Front Setback:

5.6 M (Balcony)
7.18 M (Building)

Variance: 0.4 M
(Balcony Variance)

Required Front Setback:
6 M

Parking space setback:

required: 0.3 M
provided: 0.15 M
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SIDEWALK 1500 MM

Autoclose
Doors

electrical outlet box wired

support the installation of a

(25% of 5 spaces = ~1 space)

Crossing details
provided in Civil
drawing

Proposed Front Setback:

5.6 M (Balcony)
7.18 M (Building)

Variance: 0.4 M
(Balcony Variance)

Proposed Rear Setback:

9.53 M (Balcony)
10.5 M (Building)

Variance: 0.97 M
(Balcony Variance)

Required Rear Setback:
10.5 M
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NOTE: REFER TO SHEET L200 FOR FULL PLANTING PLAN

SOFTSCAPE LEGEND

LARGE AND SMALL
CONIFEROUS TREES

LARGE SHRUB

MEDIUM SHRUB

SMALL SHRUB

GROUND COVER &
PERENNIALS

ORNAMENTAL
GRASSES

LARGE DECIDUOUS
SHADE TREE

SMALL ORNAMENTAL
DECIDUOUS TREES

BOLLARD LIGHTS (x1 )
MODEL: LEDPATH003D
DESC.: BOLLARD W/
X-SHAPED LUMINAIRE
FINISH: BLACK
CONTACT: DALS
PHONE:

877-430-1818

WALL LIGHT (x25)
TBD BY ARCHITECTURAL

POLE LIGHT (x2)
TBD BY ELECTRICAL

LIGHTING LEGEND & SCHEDULE

PAVER TYPES

BENCH (x2)
DESCRIPTION: 5' LENGTH CUSTOM BUILT
BENCH
SHORT TERM BIKE RACK (x3)
MODEL: 500 BIKE RACK MOUNTED TO
CONCRETE PAD)
SUPPLIER: MAGLIN SITE FURNITURE

FRAGRANT PLANTS

SCALE 3/16" = 1' - 0" 

SPLIT RAIL FENCE

9
"

6
"

6
"5

"
6

"
6

"
4

"
2

'-6
"

6
"

3
'

4
'

EMBED WOOD POST INTO GROUND
6" CRUSHED GRAVEL TO 98% S.P.D.
COMPACTED SUBGRADE TO 98% S.P.D.

ELEVATION

6 x 6" ROUGH CUT
CEDAR POSTS C/W
30° PYRAMIDAL TOP
CUT - TYPICAL.

ATTACH RAILS TO POSTS
WITH GALVANIZED CARRIAGE
BOLTS - 2 PER CONNECTION.

SECTION

2 x 6" ROUGH CUT
CEDAR RAILS - OVERLAP
@ POSTS AND EXTEND
PAST 1'-0" EACH SIDE.6'-6" 6'-6"

6
"

6'-6" 6'-6"

CL

5
'-7

" O
.C

. 
±

45 °
TYPICAL

C L

PLAN

1
L8

SPECIALTY VINYL FENCE 
SCALE 1/4" = 1' - 0" 

FINISH GRADE

1
L100

TYPICAL

6" X 6" VINYL POSTS C/W PYRAMIDAL
CAPS AS PER SYSTEM.
COLOUR: 'BLACK'

12" �  x 3'-0" 30 Mpa CONCRETE POST 
FOOTINGS.  REFER TO STRUCTURAL 
FOR SPECIFICATIONS

6" GRAVEL DRAINAGE

COMPACTED SUBGRADE TO 98

HEAVY DUTY GALVANIZED STEEL POST 
SADDLES C/W EXTRA LONG ANCHOR 
TAILS - 1 PER POST

WOOD GRAIN VINYL FENCE PANELS
BY 'ILLUSIONS VINYL FENCE CO.'
PATTERN: HORIZONTAL BOARDS
COLOUR: 'ROSEWOOD'

2" X 6" VINYL TOP AND BASE RAILS
AS PER SYSTEM.
COLOUR: 'BLACK'
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1-CLEM
3-OTTO
7-BOX
50-BEAR

8-NAN
25-AJUG
35-CARX
30-CARX
6-NAN

8-DWPJ
8-COTO
18-BOX
50-BEAR

3-OTTO

50-BEAR
7-BOX

6-TEST
50-BEAR

6-KARL
1-CLEM

6-HEUC
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